

说明书尺寸: 1050 x 85mm

MINISO

USER MANUAL
使用說明書

CLASSIC WIRELESS HEADSET
CASQUE AUDIO SANS FIL CLASSIQUE
ساعات لاسلكية كلاسيكية
AUDÍFONOS DIADEMA INALÁMBRICOS
CLÁSICOS
簡約經典頭戴式無線耳機

MODEL: BT350

使用產品前請仔細閱讀本使用說明書，並請妥善保存。
PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT AND KEEP IT PROPERLY.

Product Introduction

Product Name: Classic Wireless Headset
Model/Pairing Name: BT350
BT Version: 5.1
Exterior Color: Black
Product Function: Media player, phone call.
Earphone material: Plastic, stainless steel.
Longest transmission distance: <15m (Tested in an open area)
Button operation: Power button/ M button/ Volume up button (previous track function)/ volume down button (next track function)
BT standby time: <100h
Talk time: <12h
Music playback time: <12h (50% volume)
Charging port: Micro USB charging port
Input: DC 5V, 150-300mA (Charging according to the battery voltage)
Charging time: About 2.5h

Operation Instructions

Operation	Instructions	Voice Prompt	Indicator Light
Pairing Name	Miniso-BT350	Power on	Flashes blue for 1s
Turn on	Long press power button for 1.5s	Power on	Flashes blue for 1s

Turn off	Long press power button for 5s	Power off	Flashes red three times, then go out.
BT Pairing	No connection during pairing for 5 min. <td>Power off <td>Flashes red three times, then go out.</td> </td>	Power off <td>Flashes red three times, then go out.</td>	Flashes red three times, then go out.
Successful with cellphone	Turn on and search for BT device <td>"Pairing"</td> <td>Flashes red and blue alternately</td>	"Pairing"	Flashes red and blue alternately
Auto connecting after turning on	After turning on, it will pair automatically with the device which has been paired before. <td>"Connected" after successful connection</td> <td>Flashes blue once slowly every 6s</td>	"Connected" after successful connection	Flashes blue once slowly every 6s
Disconnecting from cellphone	When the music is playing, tap the M button. <td>"Disconnected" after successful connection</td> <td>Flashes red and blue alternately</td>	"Disconnected" after successful connection	Flashes red and blue alternately
Auto connecting with cellphone after disconnecting	When the music is playing, tap the M button. <td>"Connected" after successful connection</td> <td>Flashes red and blue alternately</td>	"Connected" after successful connection	Flashes red and blue alternately
Play/pause the music	Previous track: long press volume up button. Next track: long press volume down button. <td>"Previous track" / "Next track"</td> <td>"Beep"</td>	"Previous track" / "Next track"	"Beep"
Previous/next track	When the volume is adjusted to its highest or its lowest, you will hear a "beep" voice prompt. <td>"Beep"</td> <td>"Beep"</td>	"Beep"	"Beep"

When a call comes

For iOS phones, the sound of the incoming call notification from the phone will be heard as the ring tone. For smartphones, the headset will beep.

Answer a call

When a call comes, tap the M button to answer.

End a call

Tap the M button to end a call.

Reject a call

Double click M button to reject the last number you called.

Voice assistant

Long press M button until you hear a beep to activate the voice assistant.

Low battery alert

When the battery voltage is 3.4V or lower, a voice prompt "Low battery" will be heard every 30 seconds. The voltage decreases to 3.1V. Then the product will turn off automatically.

Low battery shutdown

The product will turn off automatically when the battery voltage decreases to 3.1V.

When being charged

About 2.5h is needed for a full charge. The indicator light will turn red when the product is being charged.

When fully charged

When fully charged, the LED light will turn blue.

Cautions

- Reasonable control of the volume and time of usage is required. Avoid hearing damage.
- For your safety, do not use it potentially hazardous condition. Do not listen to music, call up or answer the phone while driving to avoid danger caused by distraction.
- Keep it out of reach of children to avoid danger caused by improper use.
- The wireless earphones got disconnected with the phone within 15 meters.
- The wireless earphones got disconnected with the phone within 15 meters. **Solution:** BT is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between the earphones and the connected device. Check if there are any metal or other objects that may affect the connection within the effective distance.
- Do not store it to avoid damage caused by dropping.
- Do not store or use it under -20°C or above 40°C to avoid shortening the lifespan of earphones and battery.
- Do not modify, disassemble or repair the product.
- Imprecisely battery, it should be disposed of according to local rules & regulations or be recycled by professional institute. Do not throw away or toss it into fire.
- When not in use for a long time, charge the earphones every 3 months to extend its service life.

Troubleshooting

- Fail to pair the wireless earphones with your cell phone. **Solution:** Check if the earphones are in pairing mode, and whether the phone has BT function on. Check the list on your phone, remove the earphones from the list, follow the instructions of user manual to pair the earphones with your phone again.

FCC Warning

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- This device may not cause interference.
- This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

ISED Warning

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- This device must not cause interference.
- This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

Présentation du Produit:

Nom du produit: Casque Audio sans Fil
Nom du modèle/paireage: BT350
Version BT: 5.1
Couleur extérieure: Noir
Fonction du produit: Lecteur multimédia, appel téléphonique.
Matériau des écouteurs: Plastique, acier inoxydable.
Distance de transmission la plus longue: < 15m (Testé dans une zone ouverte)
Fonctionnement des boutons: Bouton d'alimentation/bouton M/bouton d'augmentation du volume (fonction piste précédente)/bouton de diminution du volume (fonction piste suivante).
Temps de veille BT: <100h
Temps de conversation: <12h
Durée de chargement de la batterie: <12h (50% du volume)
Port de chargement: Port de chargement Micro USB
Entrée: DC 5V, 150-300mA (chargement en fonction de la tension de la batterie).
Temps de chargement: Environ 2,5 heures

Mode d'emploi

Operation	Instructions	Leve vocale (Acoustic)	Voyant lumineux
Altérer	Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 1.5s.	Mise sous tension	Cilignote en bleu pendant 1s.
Désactiver	Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 5 secondes.	Mise hors tension	Cilignote trois fois en rouge, puis s'éteint.
Appel BT	Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF pendant 2 secondes pour éteindre et entrer automatiquement en mode d'appairage.	"Appairage"	Cilignotement alternatif rouge et bleu.
Appel BT avec le téléphone portable	Après sa mise en marche, il s'appareille automatiquement avec le dispositif qui est associé auparavant.	"Connecté" après une connexion réussie	Cilignote en bleu une fois, les secondes toutes les 6s.
Déconnexion de téléphone portable	Au-delà de la distance effective.	"Déconnecté"	Le rouge et le bleu cilignent alternativement.
Connexion automatique après l'allumage	Dans les 5 minutes qui suivent la mise en marche, il se connecte automatiquement à l'appareil qui a été associé auparavant.	"Connecté" après une connexion réussie	Le rouge et le bleu cilignent alternativement.
Déconnexion de téléphone portable	Après sa mise en marche, il s'appareille automatiquement avec le dispositif qui est associé auparavant.	"Connecté" après une connexion réussie	Le rouge et le bleu cilignent alternativement.

Attention

- Un contrôle raisonnable du volume et du temps d'utilisation est nécessaire pour éviter les écoulements auditifs.
- Pour votre sécurité, ne l'utilisez pas dans des conditions potentiellement dangereuses.
- N'écoulez pas de musique, n'appelez pas ou ne répondez pas au téléphone en conduisant pour éviter tout danger dû à une distraction.
- Maintenez hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout danger dû à une utilisation incorrecte.
- Ne le jetez pas pour éviter tout dommage dû à une chute.
- Ne pas conserver à une température inférieure à -20°C ou supérieure à 40°C pour éviter de réduire la durée de vie des écouteurs et de la batterie.
- Ne pas modifier, démonter ou réparer le produit.
- Batterie remplaçable. Elle doit être mise au rebut conformément aux règles et réglementations locales ou être recyclée par un institut professionnel. Ne la jetez pas et ne la jetez pas au feu.
- Si vous n'utilisez pas les écouteurs pendant une longue période, rechargez-les tous les 3 mois pour prolonger leur durée de vie.

Résolution des problèmes

- Les écouteurs sans fil ne peuvent pas être appairés au téléphone. **Solution:** Vérifiez si les écouteurs sont en mode d'appairage et si la fonction BT du téléphone est activée. Vérifiez la liste sur votre téléphone, retirez les écouteurs de la liste, suivez les instructions du manuel d'utilisation pour appairer à nouveau les écouteurs avec votre téléphone.
- Impossible d'allumer les écouteurs sans fil. **Solution:** Vérifiez la batterie pour voir si elle est faible.
- Les écouteurs sans fil peuvent être remplacés? **Réponse:** Non. La batterie au lithium polymère des écouteurs est remplaçable.
- Les écouteurs sans fil ont été déconnectés du téléphone dans un rayon de 15 mètres. **Solution:** La technologie BT étant sans fil, elle est très sensible aux objets situés entre les écouteurs et l'appareil apparié. Vérifiez s'il y a des objets métalliques ou autres qui peuvent affecter l'appairage dans la distance effective.
- Impossible d'entendre la lecture audio lorsque les écouteurs sont appairés à l'ordinateur ou au téléphone. **Solution:** Vérifiez si la sortie audio de l'ordinateur est déjà appairée à un périphérique sans fil et si le Bluetooth de l'ordinateur prend en charge le protocole A2DP. Assurez-vous que le volume est élevé sur votre téléphone ou votre ordinateur.

Avvertissement ISED

Cet appareil est conforme à la ou aux normes RSS exemptées de licence d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:

- Ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d'interférences, et
- Ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable du dispositif.

Cet appareil ne doit pas être co-localisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur. Le matériel a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux radiofréquences. Le dispositif peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portables illimitées.

6. Puis-je utiliser les applications de mon téléphone avec les écouteurs après avoir appairé les écouteurs sans fil au téléphone ?
Réponse: Il se peut que certaines applications ne puissent pas être utilisées via les écouteurs en raison de leurs paramètres.

معلومات المنتج الأساسية

اسم المنتج: سماعة الرأس الكلاسيكية
Model/ اسم الاقتران: BT350
إصدار البلوتوث: 5.1
اللون الخارجي: أسود
وظيفة المنتج: مشغل أصوات ومكالمات هاتفية
خامة السماعة: بلاستيك، فولاد مقاوم للصدأ
مسافة الإرسال القصوى: <15م (تم الاختبار في مكان مفتوح)
مقطع المشغل: مشغل الصوت، مفتاح إيقاف، مفتاح زيادة الصوت، مفتاح تقليل الصوت (الانتقال لمسار التالي)، مفتاح خفض الصوت (الانتقال لمسار التالي)
وقت استبعاد البلوتوث: <100 ساعة
وقت التشغيل: <12 ساعة
وقت الاستعداد: <12 ساعة (50% صوت)
مقطع الشحن: Micro USB
الدخول: ثابته سماعة 300 - 150 فولت، 500mA (تغير وفق جهد البطارية)
وقت الشحن: حوالي 2.5 ساعة

الاستخدام

صورة المشغل	تسمية السماعة	العمليات	الوظيفة
	Power on	Miniso-BT350	الوقود
	Power off	Miniso-BT350	إيقاف التشغيل
	Pairing	Miniso-BT350	إقتران البلوتوث
	Volume up	Miniso-BT350	زيادة الصوت
	Volume down	Miniso-BT350	تقليل الصوت
	Call	Miniso-BT350	إجراء المكالمات
	End call	Miniso-BT350	إنهاء المكالمات
	Reject call	Miniso-BT350	رفض المكالمات
	Voice assistant	Miniso-BT350	مساعد الصوت
	Previous track	Miniso-BT350	المقطع السابق
	Next track	Miniso-BT350	المقطع التالي
	Micro USB	Miniso-BT350	الدخول

تحذير

- لحجب الحدك بشكل متكرر في المسئى وقت استخدام السماعات، يجب اتخاذ التدابير المناسبة.
- من أجل سلامتك، لا تستخدم السماعات في المواقف التي يحتمل أن تكون خطيرة.
- تجنب استخدام السماعات للاستماع إلى الموسيقى وإجراء أوامر على المكالمات أثناء القيادة لتجنب الخطر الناتج عن تشتت الانتباه.
- لا تحفظ السماعات بعيد عن متناول الأطفال لتجنب الخطر الناتج عن الاستخدام غير السليم.
- لا تدفق بالبنوع تحت الحجب الكهربائي عن السطح.
- عدم استخدام وتحتين المنوع في درجة حرارة أقل من -20 درجة مئوية أو أعلى من 40 درجة مئوية.
- لا ترمي نفايات أو تعمل أو امتنع التمتع بمتعة.
- يجب إخراج السماعات من علبة حافظة الحماية، حتى إخراجها من العلبة.
- عدم التخلص من المنتج في النفايات أو رميه في حاوية حافظة الحماية.
- لا تخلص السماعات في حاوية حافظة الحماية، حتى إخراجها من العلبة.

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها

- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.
- لا يمكن الاتصال من الهاتف المحمول. **حل:** تحقق من أن الهاتف المحمول في وضع التشغيل، وتأكد من أن الهاتف المحمول قريب من الهاتف المحمول.

Introducción del producto

Nombre del producto: Audífonos Diadema Inalámbricos
Modelo / Nombre de emparejamiento: BT350
Versión BT: 5.1
Color Exterior: Negro
Función del producto: Reproductor multimedia, llamada telefónica.
Material de los audífonos: Plástico / Acero inoxidable.
Distancia de transmisión: < 15m (probado en un área abierta)
Botón de operación: Botón de encendido / botón M / botón de subir volumen / función de pista anterior / botón de bajar volumen (función de pista siguiente)
BT tiempo de espera: <100h
Tiempo de conversación: <12h
Tiempo de reproducción de música: <12h (50% volumen)
Puerto de carga: Puerto de carga micro USB
Entrada: DC 5V, 150-300mA (Cambiando según el voltaje de la batería)
Tiempo de carga: Sobre 2.5h

Instrucción

Operación	Instrucciones	Mensaje de voz (Acoustic)	Luz indicadora
Nombre de emparejamiento	Miniso-BT350	Power on	Parpadea en azul una vez lentamente cada 6 segundos.
Encendido	Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 1.5 s.	Encendido	Parpadea en azul durante 1 s.
Apagar	Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 5 s.	Apagado	Parpadea en rojo tres veces y luego se apaga.
Emparejamiento BT	Se conecta durante el emparejamiento durante 5 min.	Apagado	Parpadea rojo alternativamente.
Emparejamiento automático con celular	Encendido y botones de emparejamiento BT.	"Conectado" después de una conexión exitosa	Parpadea en azul una vez lentamente cada 6 segundos.
Connexion automatique apres l'allumage	Dans les 5 minutes qui suivent la mise en marche, il s'appareille automatiquement avec le dispositif qui est associé auparavant.	"Connecté" après une connexion réussie	Le rouge et le bleu cilignent alternativement.
Déconnexion de téléphone portable	Au-delà de la distance effective.	"Déconnecté"	Le rouge et le bleu cilignent alternativement.
Connexion automatique apres l'allumage	Dans les 5 minutes qui suivent la mise en marche, il s'appareille automatiquement avec le dispositif qui est associé auparavant.	"Connecté" après une connexion réussie	Le rouge et le bleu cilignent alternativement.
Déconnexion de téléphone portable	Au-delà de la distance effective.	"Déconnecté"	Le rouge et le bleu cilignent alternativement.

Pista anterior / siguiente

Para celular iOS, el sonido de la notificación de llamada entrante del teléfono se escuchará como el timbre. Para smartphones, el auricular emitirá un pitido para indicar que se está emparejando.

Al bajar el volumen, toque el botón de subir o bajar el volumen. Cuando el volumen se ajusta a su nivel más alto o más bajo, habrá un aviso de voz "Up" o "Down".

Al tocar el botón de bajar el volumen, se apagará automáticamente el producto cuando el volumen disminuya a su nivel más bajo.

Al tocar el botón de subir el volumen, se apagará automáticamente el producto cuando el volumen aumente a su nivel más alto.

Alerta de batería baja

Cuando el voltaje de la batería es 3.4V o menor, se emitirá un mensaje de voz "Batería baja" cada 30 segundos hasta que el voltaje disminuya a 3.1V. Entonces el producto se apagará automáticamente.

El producto se apagará automáticamente cuando el voltaje de la batería disminuya a 3.1V.

Se necesitan aproximadamente 2.5 h para una carga completa. La luz indicadora se volverá roja cuando el producto se esté cargando.

Cuando está completamente cargado, la luz LED se volverá azul.

Precauciones

- Control razonable del volumen y tiempo de uso.
- No lo utilice en situaciones peligrosas para garantizar la seguridad.
- No se escuche música, no llame ni conteste el teléfono mientras conduce, para evitar el peligro causado por la distracción.
- Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar el peligro causado por su uso inadecuado.
- No lo lance para evitar daños causados por caída.
- No lo guarde ni lo use por debajo de -20°C y por encima de 40°C para evitar acortar la vida útil de los audífonos y la batería.
- No modifique, desmonte ni repare el producto.
- Batería reemplazable. Debe desahucarse de acuerdo con las reglas y regulaciones locales o ser reciclado por un instituto profesional. No lo tire ni lo arroje al fuego.
- Cuando no se utilicen durante un período prolongado, cargue los audífonos cada 3 meses para prolongar su vida útil.

Solución de problemas

- No se empareja con el teléfono. **Respuesta:** Asegúrese de que sus audífonos estén en modo de emparejamiento, verifique en su teléfono si el Bluetooth está buscando un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Retire los audífonos de la lista y vuelva a conectar con su dispositivo.
- Imposible de encender los audífonos. **Respuesta:** Verifique el nivel de la batería.
- ¿Se puede reemplazar la batería de los audífonos inalámbricos? **Respuesta:** No. El polímero de litio de los audífonos no se puede quitar.
- No se pueden conectar los audífonos con el teléfono a menos de 15 metros. **Respuesta:** Bluetooth es inalámbrico, por lo que es muy sensible a los objetos entre los audífonos y el dispositivo conectado. Compruebe si hay algún metal u otros objetos que puedan afectar la conexión dentro de la distancia efectiva.
- No se puede escuchar la reproducción de audio cuando los audífonos se han conectado a la computadora. **Respuesta:** Verifique si la salida de audio de la computadora ya está conectada a Bluetooth y si el Bluetooth de la computadora es compatible con el protocolo A2DP. Asegúrese de que el volumen de su teléfono o computadora esté alto.
- ¿Puedo operar las aplicaciones de mi teléfono a través de los audífonos después de conectar los audífonos al teléfono? **Respuesta:** Es posible que algunas aplicaciones no admitan el funcionamiento a través de los audífonos debido a su configuración.

產品基本資訊

產品名稱: 頭戴式藍牙耳機
產品型號/配對名: BT350
藍牙版本: 5.1
外觀顏色: 黑色
產品功能: 媒體播放、電話
耳機本體材質: 塑膠+不銹鋼
最大傳輸距離: < 15米 (空曠測試環境下)
操作功能: 開關機、M/多媒體/音量+/減音量(上下曲功能)
藍牙待機時間: <100h
音樂播放時間: <12h
音訊傳輸速率: <12h (50%音質)
充電接口: micro USB充電口
充電輸入設定: DC5V, 150-300mA (隨電池電壓變化)
充電時間: 約2.5小時

使用說明

項目	耳機操作功能	顯示燈(耳機)	顯示燈(耳機)
開機	連接線開關/Miniso-BT350	Power on	藍燈閃爍1秒
開機	長按電源鍵 1.5s	Power on	紅燈亮3次連續
關機	長按電源鍵 5s	Power off	紅燈亮3次連續
關機	雙擊電源鍵 1.5s	Power off	紅燈亮3次連續

故障排除

- 藍牙耳機不能與手機配對? **請檢查:** 請確保藍牙處於開啟狀態，並檢查手機藍牙搜索功能是否已打開；並檢查設備上的藍牙清單是否能夠取消耳機，按取消與藍牙設備配對。
- 藍牙耳機不能充電? **請檢查:** 請檢查電池是否已插入，並檢查電池是否已插入。
- 藍牙耳機不能更換電池? **請檢查:** 藍牙耳機不支持可拆卸式充電電池。
- 藍牙耳機與在15米內範圍連接? **請檢查:** 由於藍牙是一種無線技術，因此對其與與已連接設備間的物理障礙物，請檢查在該區域內是否有金屬或其他影響連接物件。
- 藍牙耳機與手機連接後，聽不到聲音? **請檢查:** 請檢查藍牙設備是否已設置為藍牙音訊裝置以及電腦的藍牙是否支援A2DP功能，並檢查電腦音訊裝置音質。
- 藍牙耳機與手機連接後，可以用耳機控制手機上的應用程式嗎? **請檢查:** 請檢查應用程式是否支援藍牙音訊裝置，並檢查應用程式是否支援藍牙音訊裝置。

注意事項

- 請合理控制使用耳機的音量和時間，以免傷聽力；
- 請勿在潛水危險環境中使用耳機，以確保安全；
- 盡量避免在駕駛途中使用耳機聽音樂、撥打或接聽電話，以免分散注意力造成危險；
- 請將耳機置於安全無法接觸的地方，避免兒童使用不當造成危險；
- 請勿丟棄，避免因誤落造成產品損壞；
- 避免將耳機存放或使用於溫度低於-20°C或高於40°C的環境，否則會縮短耳機電池壽命；
- 本產品電池不可更換，請按照當地法規處理或交由專業機構回收，請勿隨意丟棄，請勿投入火中；
- 耳機長時間不使用時，請每兩3個月給耳機充電一次，以延長耳機電池使用壽命。

MADE IN CHINA
FABRIQUE EN CHINE
RECCO CHINA

UK CE
FC RoHS